506404198 12/15/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6450954

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT										
ATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT									
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΔΑΤΑ											
		Name	Execution Date									
INDA E. SCHMIDT			10/16/2020									
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ											
Name:	AGR INT	ERNATIONAL, INC.										
Street Address:	615 WHI	TESTOWN ROAD										
City:	BUTLER											
State/Country:	PENNSY	<u><u><u></u></u></u>										
Postal Code:	16001											
	1											
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 1		_									
Property Type	•	Number										
Application Number:	1	6640246										
CORRESPONDENCE	ΠΔΤΔ											
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	ے) be sent to t	112)355-6501 the e-mail address first; if that is un										
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	2) be sent to t f provided;	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se										
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	/ be sent to t f provided; 4	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 123556342										
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	/ be sent to t f provided; 4 pi	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se	ent via US Mail.									
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	/4 t e sent to t f provided; 4 pi : K	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 123556342 iuspatents@klgates.com	ent via US Mail.									
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	/ be sent to t f provided; 4 pi : K 2	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 123556342 iuspatents@klgates.com &L GATES LLP - MARK G. KNEDEIS	ent via US Mail.									
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	/ t provided; 4 pi : K 2 K	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 123556342 iuspatents@klgates.com &L GATES LLP - MARK G. KNEDEIS 10 SIXTH AVENUE	ent via US Mail. SEN									
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(4 f provided; 4 pi : K 2 K P	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 123556342 iuspatents@klgates.com &L GATES LLP - MARK G. KNEDEIS 10 SIXTH AVENUE &L GATES CENTER	ent via US Mail. SEN									
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(4 be sent to t f provided; 4 pi : K 2 K P IUMBER :	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 123556342 iuspatents@klgates.com &L GATES LLP - MARK G. KNEDEIS 10 SIXTH AVENUE &L GATES CENTER ITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 1522	ent via US Mail. SEN									
Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	(4 be sent to t f provided; 4 pi : K 2 K P IUMBER :	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 123556342 iuspatents@klgates.com &L GATES LLP - MARK G. KNEDEIS 10 SIXTH AVENUE &L GATES CENTER ITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 1522 180244PCTUS	ent via US Mail. SEN									
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE:	(4 be sent to t f provided; 4 pi : K 2 K P IUMBER :	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 123556342 iuspatents@klgates.com &L GATES LLP - MARK G. KNEDEIS 10 SIXTH AVENUE &L GATES CENTER ITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 1522 180244PCTUS MARK G. KNEDEISEN	ent via US Mail. SEN									
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(4 be sent to t f provided; 4 pi : K 2 K P IUMBER :	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 123556342 iuspatents@klgates.com &L GATES LLP - MARK G. KNEDEIS 10 SIXTH AVENUE &L GATES CENTER ITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 1522 180244PCTUS MARK G. KNEDEISEN /Mark G. Knedeisen/	ent via US Mail. SEN									
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will It</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment-Esta	(4 be sent to t f provided; 4 pi : : K 2 K P IUMBER: :	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 123556342 iuspatents@klgates.com &L GATES LLP - MARK G. KNEDEIS 10 SIXTH AVENUE &L GATES CENTER ITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 1522 180244PCTUS MARK G. KNEDEISEN /Mark G. Knedeisen/ 12/15/2020 m E Schmidt#page1.tif	ent via US Mail. SEN									
Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment-Estates	(4 be sent to t f provided; 4 pi : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 123556342 iuspatents@klgates.com &L GATES LLP - MARK G. KNEDEIS 10 SIXTH AVENUE &L GATES CENTER ITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 1522 180244PCTUS MARK G. KNEDEISEN /Mark G. Knedeisen/ 12/15/2020 m E Schmidt#page1.tif m E Schmidt#page2.tif	ent via US Mail. SEN									
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will It</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment-Esta	(4 be sent to t f provided; 4 pi : K 2 K 2 K P IUMBER: : :	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 123556342 iuspatents@klgates.com &L GATES LLP - MARK G. KNEDEIS 10 SIXTH AVENUE &L GATES CENTER ITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 1522 180244PCTUS MARK G. KNEDEISEN /Mark G. Knedeisen/ 12/15/2020 m E Schmidt#page1.tif m E Schmidt#page2.tif m E Schmidt#page3.tif	ent via US Mail. SEN									

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATIONS FOR PATENT

WHEREAS, decedent, <u>William E. Schmidt</u> ("Decedent"), prior to his death, along with Mr. Schmidt's co-inventors (Robert Cowden, Sudha Jebadurai and Georg V. Wolfe), made for his thenemployer, <u>AGR International. Inc.</u> (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), an invention entitled:

ENERGY EFFICIENT BLOW MOLDER CONTROL

(the "Invention") for which the following patent applications have been filed:

- 1) United States provisional patent application Serial No. 62/625,202, filed February 1, 2018;
- 2) PCT Application Serial No. PCT/US19/15564, filed January 29, 2019;
- United States patent application Serial No. 16/640,246, filed February 19, 2020;
- 4) European Patent Office Application No. 1974974.4, having a filing date of January 29, 2019;
- 5) Chinese Patent Application No. 2019-80004862.2, having a filing date of January 29, 2019;
- 6) Mexican Patent Application No. MX/a/2020/003008, having a filing date of January 29, 2019; and
- 7) Japanese Patent Application No. 2020-518803, having a filing date of January 29, 2019

(collectively, the "Patent Applications").

WHEREAS, William E. Schmidt died on April 4, 2018, and Letters of Administration were issued to Linda E. Schmidt, his surviving spouse, on August 18, 2020, by the Department of Court Records, Wills/Orphans' Court Division, Allegheny County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, appointing her to serve as the Administratrix of the ESTATE OF WILLIAM E. SCHMIDT (hereinafter ASSIGNOR):

WHEREAS, Linda E. Schmidt, as Administratrix of the ESTATE OF WILLIAM E. SCHMIDT, is duly authorized to act on behalf of the ESTATE OF WILLIAM E. SCHMIDT;

WHEREAS, at the time of his death and at the time said Invention was made, Decedent was an employee of ASSIGNEE, and had entered into an employment agreement with ASSIGNEE in which Decedent agreed to assign all rights, title and interest to any and all inventions made by him, in whole or in part, in the course of his employment to ASSIGNEE;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is a Pennsylvania corporation having an office at 615 Whitestown Road, PO Box 149, Butler, PA 16003, United States, and is desirous of acquiring the ESTATE OF WILLIAM E. SCHMIDT's rights, title and interest in, to and under said Invention, and in, to and under said Patent Applications, and in, to and under any Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be granted thereon in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, and of confirming the same or any part thereof heretofore acquired by ASSIGNEE;

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 054652 FRAME: 0469

NOW, THEREFORE:

In fulfillment of Decedent's obligations to assign all rights, title and interest to inventions he made, in whole or in part, in the course of his employment with ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNEE, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers to and confirms in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive rights, title and interest of the ESTATE OF WILLIAM E. SCHMIDT to said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries; and to said Patent Applications, divisions, substitutes or renewals; and to all Letters Patent, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said Invention or upon said Patent Applications or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said Invention or said Patent Applications.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Commissioner for Patents of the United States of America, any other United States Official, and/or any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue or transfer all such Letters Patent for said Invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignce of the ESTATE OF WILLIAM E. SCHMIDT's rights, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that it has full rights to convey the entire rights, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred, set over and confirmed, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for Letters Patent in any or all countries on said Invention in the name of Mr. Schmidt or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, and may claim the benefits of the International Convention or otherwise claim priority rights;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that this Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[signature page to follow]

Page 2 of 4

PATENT REEL: 054652 FRAME: 0470

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this ASSIGNMENT FOR APPLICATIONS FOR PATENT to be duly executed on the date indicated below.

ESTATE OF WILLIAM E. SCHMIDT Signature nda E. Schmidt

Name:

Administratrix of the Estate of William E. Schmidt

C	C	i),	1	V	C	Ŋ	Ţ	Ŵ	I	2	Ľ	L	1	ľ	ł	C	Ŋ	P	F	•	3)	N	ß	13	3	7	٤.	V	1	1	N	L	Á.			1	1			
																																				1		\$	3:	3;
С	0	ñ,	P	(')	m	Y	¢))	7			Ű	Ļ.,	ľ	N	r			١,					4		نى.	Ę										1			
										****	~~	~~		~	~~~	~~~	***	~	Ť		٣	***	~**	÷	~	~~~	Y	2												

On this 16 day of 02, 2020, before more, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared LINDA E. SCHMIDT, Administratrix of the ESTATE OF WILLIAM E. SCHMIDT, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 10 \ 24 \-2020

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAND NOTARIAL SEAL PATRICK R. FLEMING, Notary Public Richland Township, Allegheny County My Commission Expires October 24, 2020

PATENT REEL: 054652 FRAME: 0471 Acknowledgment: AGR International, Inc.

By: Yalan Name: Rog bg 5. Cow Dor <u>n</u>. Title: CITIE OPPATING OFFICER

Date: December 15, 2020